



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2451 of 2025

Vishal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Tej Om Prakash Gupta
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 83

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Office report dated 01.11.2025 indicates that report regarding service of notice upon the opposite party No.4 is awaited and the trial Court record is also awaited.
2. Let the office file a fresh report regarding service of notice on opposite party No.4 and receipt of trial Court record within a period of ten days.
3. Put up on 18.11.2025 as fresh.
4. Learned A.G.A. shall necessarily through affidavit/objection also bring on record the compliance of the directions given by this Court in Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.46998 of 2020 (Junaid vs. State of U.P. & Anr.).

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

November 3, 2025

Kushal